A CITY OF NAPLES

STATE OF EMERGENCY – WAIVER OF DEMOLITION PERMIT FEES FOR PROPERTIES IMPACTED BY HURRICANE IAN

ORDER #5

WHEREAS, pursuant to the authority vested in the Mayor of the City of Naples, Florida, pursuant to Section 14-38, of the Code of the City of Naples, and in the absence of the Mayor, the Vice-Mayor pursuant to Section 2.4 of the City Charter, the Proclamation extending the Declaration of Local Emergency declared by the Honorable Mayor Teresa Heitmann and thereafter extended by City Council by adoption of Resolutions 2022-14951, 2022-14952, and 2022-14957 in accordance with Article II, Emergency Preparedness, of Chapter 14, of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Naples, Florida, and according to powers granted under Chapter 252, Florida Statutes and Section 14-34 of the City of Naples Code of Ordinances as amended by Ordinance 2022-14967; and

WHEREAS, to further protect and safeguard the health, safety, and welfare of the City of Naples residents during the state of emergency and allow temporary, emergency repairs and replacement to protect persons and property in response to damage caused by Hurricane Ian;

I HEREBY DECLARE, and approve in response to the post-disaster emergency recovery a waiver of demolition permit fees for structures that have been impacted by Hurrican Ian with 18 inches or more of water within the structure and assessed as major per FEMA initial damage assessment guidelines.

DONE AND ORDERED this 20th day of October, 2022.

Patricia L. Rambosto City Clerk

Michael McCabe, Vice-Mayor, in the absence of Teresa Heitmann, Mayor

Approved as to form and legality:

City Attorney

Cc: City Council
City Manager
Building Official